

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Andrew Reese (Attorney ID No. 024662000)
Monisha A. Kumar (Attorney ID No. 900212012)
Daniel P. Resler (Attorney ID No. 324172020)
Monica E. Finke (Attorney ID No. 332512020)
Deputy Attorneys General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093
Tel.: (609) 376-2789
Email: Andrew.Reese@law.njoag.gov
Monisha.Kumar@law.njoag.gov
Daniel.Resler@law.njoag.gov
Monica.Finke@law.njoag.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel listed on signature page below.]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; and
CARI FAIS, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; BP
P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON
CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY; SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL
COMPANY; and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

No. 3:22-cv-06733-ZNQ-RLS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
REMAND TO STATE COURT**

Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Rukhsanah L. Singh, U.S.M.J.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Common Law..... 7

 B. There Is No Jurisdiction Under OCSLA..... 9

 C. There Is No Jurisdiction Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute..... 10

 1. Defendants Have Not Acted Under a Federal Superior in Any Way Relevant to This Case..... 11

 a. Plaintiffs Disclaimed Relief for Injuries Arising from Fuel Sales to the Government for Military and National Defense Purposes..... 12

 b. Defendants’ Leasing Federal Mineral Rights, and Purportedly Conducting Business “In Furtherance of Important Federal Interests,” Do Not Establish an “Acting Under” Relationship..... 13

 c. Defendants’ Various Relationships with the Federal Government Over Time Have Nothing to Do with New Jersey’s Allegations..... 21

 d. Defendants Have Not Alleged a Colorable Federal Defense..... 26

 D. There Is No Jurisdiction Under the *Grable* Doctrine..... 26

 E. Defendants Lacked Any Objectively Reasonable Basis to Remove, and the Court Should Award Plaintiffs’ Costs Including Attorneys’ Fees..... 29

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	21, 23, 24
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Ballenger v. Agco Corp.</i> , No. C 06-2271 CW, 2007 WL 1813821 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2007).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	1
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	26
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. LLC v. Moonmouth Co.</i> , 779 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 16, 18, 26
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	2
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. SAG-21-00772, 2022 WL 4548226 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2022)	2, 23, 25
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	8

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
 No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2022 WL 14151421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022) 20, 25, 31

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) 27, 28

Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty., Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.,
 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) 25

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 3:20-cv-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) 2

Cty. of Montgomery v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 795 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2020) 21

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 1

Delaware ex rel. Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 No. CV 1:18-383-RGA, 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018) 27

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.,
 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022)..... *passim*

D.C. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. CV 20-1932 (TJK), 2022 WL 16901988 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2022) 2, 9

Dougherty v. A O Smith Corp.,
 No. 13-cv-1972, 2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014)..... 12

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 26

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
 545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 5

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 6, 27

Goepel v. Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union,
 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) 6, 7

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 3

Gunn v. Minton,
 568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 26

Hagans v. Lavine,
 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 9

Hupperich v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.,
 No. 19-cv-14210-NLH, 2020 WL 7351213 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2020)..... 30

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 8

In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999) 6

Jefferson Cty. v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999)..... 24

MacMillan v. Pa. Air Nat’l Guard,
No. 18-cv-576, 2018 WL 2730883 (W.D. Pa. June 7, 2018) 30

Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) 11, 12

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014) 7, 26, 27

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 4, 29

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 2

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... 1

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) 2, 23

Mints v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
99 F.3d 1253 (3d Cir. 1996) 29

Nessel v. Chemguard, Inc.,
No. 1:20-cv-1080, 2021 WL 744683 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2021)..... 13

N.J. Carpenters & the Trustees Thereof v. Tishman Constr. Corp. of N.J.,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014) 6

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) 27

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) 11, 22, 25

Parlin v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 629 (D. Del. 2008)..... 27

Plaquemines v. Riverwood Prod. Co.,
No. CV 18-5217, 2022 WL 101401 (E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2022)..... 18

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) 1, 23

<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Rhodes v. MCIC, Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 778 (D. Md. 2016).....	13
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 656 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	6
<i>Vastola v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-14089-ZNQ-LHG, 2022 WL 2714009 (D.N.J. July 13, 2022)	4, 29
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	24
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6241.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	2, 9
